

GAHC010192392024



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/4826/2024

TAGAR SAIKIA BORAH
W/O- SRI DEBEN SAIKIA,
VILL- GOGAMUKH NAGAON,
P.O. AND P.S.- GUGAMUKH,
DISTRICT OF DHEMAJI, ASSAM,
PIN- 787034.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM,
SCHOOL EDUCATION DEPARTMENT (SECONDARY),
DISPUR, GUWAHATI, PIN- 781006.

2:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI
PIN- 781019.

3:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
LAKHIMPUR DISTRICT CIRCLE
DIST- LAKHIMPUR
PIN- 787001.

4:THE DISTRICT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN

C/O OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER

DISTRICT- LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM.

PIN- 787001

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. S K SINGHA, MR. M K NEOG

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, SEC. EDU., GA, ASSAM

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE LANUSUNGKUM JAMIR**

ORDER

Date : 23.09.2024

Heard Mr. S. K. Singha, learned counsel for the petitioner.

Issue notice.

Mr. S. M. T. Chistie, learned standing counsel, Secondary Education Department appears for the respondent Nos.1 to 3 and Mr. G. Pegu, learned Govt. Advocate appears for respondent No.4.

Notice on respondents are complete.

Extra copies of the writ petition be furnished to the learned standing counsel appearing for the respondents.

Respondents are allowed to file counter affidavit.

List after 4(four) weeks.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant